
1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Homes Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 15 November 2022 at 2.15 pm 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next meeting 

Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at 2.15 pm 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and 
members of the Public and Press are able to attend via Zoom. If you are 
intending to attend in person please contact the committee clerk in 
advance, in order that numbers of people can be appropriately managed 
in physical meeting rooms.  
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86744980467?pwd=NjNaY29LK2tpUDZGeUsyWklG
NWd4dz09 
 
Meeting ID: 867 4498 0467 
Passcode: 244439 
One tap mobile 
08000315717,,86744980467#,,,,*244439# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08002605801,,86744980467#,,,,*244439# United Kingdom Toll-free 
 
Dial by your location 
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free  
 
Meeting ID: 867 4498 0467 
Passcode: 244439 

 

Membership 
 
Cllr G Barnell  
Cllr J Bartlett  
Cllr J Cairney  
Cllr S J Clist  
Cllr D R Coren  
Cllr R J Dolley  
Cllr B Evans  
Cllr P J Heal  
Cllr R F Radford  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86744980467?pwd=NjNaY29LK2tpUDZGeUsyWklGNWd4dz09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86744980467?pwd=NjNaY29LK2tpUDZGeUsyWklGNWd4dz09


2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes. 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3   Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 28 September 2022. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

6   Medium Term Financial Plan - Options  (Pages 9 - 18) 
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting 
to Member’s the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which 
covers the period 2023/24 to 2027/28 and to discuss initial options for 
cost savings or income generation. 
 

7   Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges 2022/23 and 2023/24  
(Pages 19 - 44) 
To receive a report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing providing Members with the revised fees and 
charges for locally-set Private Sector Housing statutory functions 
delivered by the Public Health and Housing Options Service. The report 
also outlines the fees and charges for non-locally set fees in the same 
service area which are not subject to change but for which an updated 
policy on financial penalties applies in some areas as set out. 
 

8   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Fees and Charges 2022/23  
(Pages 45 - 52) 
To receive a report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing providing Members with the revised fees and 
charges for the discretionary functions provided under the HRA. The 
Council has not increased the fees and charges for these services for 
some years and they require updating. 
 

9   Mid Devon Housing Draft Policy Relating to Tenant Use of Closed 
Circuit TV (CCTV) & Camera Doorbells  (Pages 53 - 62) 
To receive a report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Regulation and Housing providing a new draft policy setting out the 
conditions associated with the granting of permission for tenants to 
install closed circuit television systems (CCTV) and camera doorbells in 
or on their property is presented to Members. This has been developed 
on the basis that such a policy would provide greater clarity to 
stakeholders and ensure that those tenants fitting such systems were 
doing so lawfully, recognising the obligations on tenants to ensure 
compliance. 
 

10   Mid Devon Housing Service Delivery Report  (Pages 63 - 72) 
To receive a report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing providing the regular, quarterly update to 
Members on enforcement and other activity undertaken by Mid Devon 
Housing. 
 

11   Identification of items for the next meeting   
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 

 Briefing on Tenure 

 Housing Strategy Update and Annual Review 

 Housing Assistance Policy 

 Empty Homes Plan 

 Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Update 

 Draft Budget 23/24 
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 7 November 2022 
 

 
Meeting Information 
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings 
via Zoom.  
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed. Notification in this way will ensure the meeting 
runs as smoothly as possible. 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk


4 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Sarah Lees on: 
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
  
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:slees@middevon.gov.uk


 

Homes Policy Development Group – 28 September 2022 15 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
28 September 2022 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

R J Dolley (Chairman) 
G Barnell, J Bartlett, J Cairney, S J Clist, D R Coren, 
P J Heal, S Pugh and R F Radford 
 

Also Present  
Councillors 
 

L J Cruwys, R M Deed and S J Penny 
 

Present  
Officers  
 

Jill May (Director of Business Improvement and 
Operations), Simon Newcombe (Corporate Manager for 
Public Health, Regulation and Housing), Mike Lowman 
(Building Services Operations Manager) and Sarah Lees 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

27 Apologies and Substitute Members  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

28 Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

29 Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

30 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2022 were approved as a correct record 
of the meeting and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31 Chairman's Announcements (00:05:00)  
 
The Chairman informed the Group that the recommendation they had made at their 
last meeting regarding the purchase of houses for multiple occupation had been 
considered thoroughly by the Cabinet. However, the Cabinet had decided to 
purchase two houses rather than one. Despite this, the deliberations of the Homes 
Policy Development Group had been much appreciated and welcomed. 
 

32 Mid Devon Housing Service Delivery Report (00:12:00)  
 
The Group received, and NOTED, a report * from the Corporate Manager for Public 
Health, Regulation and Housing providing an update to Members on enforcement 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 28 September 2022 16 

and other activity undertaken by Mid Devon Housing. This included the following 
information: 
 

 The report provided a summary of results in relation to key performance 
indicators, including voids and debt recovery. 

 The Government had mandated that new Tenant satisfactory measures be 
reported upon and this applied to anybody providing social housing. This 
would be a focus for the Regulator in the future. 

 There was a challenge for the Council at the current time in terms of staff 
recruitment and retention. This was being experienced across the sector. 

 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The effectiveness of the Devon Home Choice (DHC) Allocations system. It 
was explained under the new regulatory regime that any provider having over 
a 1,000 properties to rent out will be required to have an open, fair and 
transparent allocation system which DHC already provides. There had to be a 
level playing field providing vital assurance that all was fair. There could be 
issues with bandings which could be looked at on an individual basis. Have a 
regional approach was also supported by the larger Housing Associations who 
joined DHC on this basis which ultimately provides more choice for tenants. 

 Despite the pressures within the service the Group were reassured that issues 
were prioritised in terms of health & safety, repairs and maintenance. 

 The complexity of multiple debt issues experienced by tenants given the 
current cost of living crisis and the effect of having to deal with this on the 
Neighbourhood officers. It was explained that officers were trained and worked 
with third parties such as CAB, CHAT and DWP, however, there were 
p
[...]
n guests but would need fully 
assessing first and permission from Mid Devon as the landlord. 

 
35 Identification of items for the next meeting (02:00:00)  

 
In addition to the items already listed in the work programme for the next meeting the 
Group requested that they receive an update in relation to the following at a future 
meeting:  
 

 Consideration of the current Mid Devon Housing Development Plan and the 
Housing Needs Assessment jointly and the possibility of setting up a working 
group to assess the issues further. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.25 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



Home Policy Development Group                
15 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN – Options  
 
Cabinet Member   Cllr Andrew Moore, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Responsible Officer  Andrew Jarrett – Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 
Reason for Report: To present to Member’s the updated Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) which covers the period 2023/24 to 2027/28 and to discuss initial options for 
cost savings or income generation.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: That PDG Members review the options included within the 
Appendices and recommend to Cabinet the way forwards, noting that if the 
committee doesn’t support any options, alternative suggestions should be 
made. 
  
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out 
the financial resources available to deliver the Council’s ongoing Corporate Plan 
priorities. 
 
Financial Implications: By undertaking an annual review of the MTFP the Council 
can ensure that its Corporate Plan priorities are affordable. The implications of the 
revised budget gap are set out within the paper. Many areas require greater clarity, 
particularly around national funding and the possibility of additional funding to offset 
the implications of the cost of living crisis. Therefore a number of key assumptions 
underpin the reported position, which will be refined as greater clarity is received 
through the budget 
[...]
ts 141,240
SPS07 Public Transport (6,110)
SPS09 Property Services Staff Unit 734,650
SPS11 Public Conveniences 41,330
SWS01 Street Cleansing 472,798
SWS02 Waste Collection 435,192
SWS03 Recycling 978,510
SWS04 Waste Management 377,770
TOTAL ENVIRONMENT PDG 4,495,403

Homes PDG
SES15 Private Sector Housing Grants (1,490)
SHG03 Homelessness Accommodation 269,192
TOTAL HOMES PDG 267,702

GRAND TOTAL 14,785,296

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP  
15 NOVEMBER 2022   
 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23 and 2023/24 
 
Cabinet Member:    Cllr Stuart Penny, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
Responsible Officer:   Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public Health, 

Regulation and Housing 
 
Reason for Report and Recommendation: To provide Members with the revised 
fees and charges for locally-set Private Sector Housing statutory functions delivered 
by the Public Health and Housing Options Service. The report also outlines the fees 
and charges for non-locally set fees in the same service area which are not subject to 
change but for which an updated policy on financial penalties applies in some areas 
as set out. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. That Cabinet approve the revised locally-set fees and charges as set out 
in Annexes 1 and 2 
 

2. That the Homes PDG recommends that Cabinet approve the revised 
Policy on the Use of Financial Penalties in Annex 4 

 
Financial Implications: The revised, locally set fees and charges are set out in Annex 
1 and 2 of the report. The fees have been updated to reflect, actual current service 
delivery costs as well as a recommendation above to apply further adjustments from 
23/24 onwards. Any income generated from these activities is unpredictable based on 
the nature of enforcement action. It is therefore not possible to forecast any income 
levels for the year. 
 
Budget and Policy Framework: There is no specific budget for enforcement activity 
so it is important that the se
[...]

 
3.9 In addition to a financial penalty the Council may serve a Publication Penalty. 

This means that we can publish details of the landlords breach on a publicly 
accessible part of the PRS Exemptions Register and should remain on the 
register for a minimum of 12 months. Details are set out in the Policy in Annex 
4. 

 
 
 
 

Page 23



Financial penalties for breaches of a banning order 
 
3.10 The Housing and Planning Act 2016 gives provision under section 23 for the 

Council to impose a financial penalty if a person breaches a banning order. 
 
3.11 If the breach continues for more than 6 months an additional financial penalty 

may be applied for each 6 month period. 
 
3.12   The decision whether to impose a financial penalty (or the level of that penalty) 

will be made in accordance with the Policy in Annex 4 and no changes to this 
penalty is proposed. 

 
4.0 Recommendations  

 
4.1 That Cabinet approve the revised locally-set fees and charges for 2022/23 
 as set out in Annexes 1 and 2. 
 
4.2 That Cabinet approve the revised Policy on the Use of Financial Penalties in 

Annex 4. 
 
 
Contact for more Information: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public 
Health, Regulation and Housing snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk or Tanya Wenham, 
Operations Manager for Public Health & Housing Options 
twenham@middevon.gov.uk 
 
 
Circulation of the Report:  
 
Cllr Stuart Penny, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Members of the Homes PDG 
Leadership Team 
Corporate Management Team 
Service/Operations Managers 
Legal Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24

mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:twenham@middevon.gov.uk


Annex 1 – Locally-Set Fees 2022/23 Private Sector Housing 
 

HMO licensing New Application 

 Fee 2022/23 
Previous Fee 

2021/22 

New licence Part 1 Part 2 Total fee  

3-5 Units £785 £262 £1047 £902 

6-10 units £871 £262 £1133 £974 

11+ units £957 £262 £1219 £1046 

 

HMO licensing Renewal 

 Fee 2022/23 
Previous Fee 

2021/22 

R
[...]
he Council can then impose a civil penalty as determined in the table above.  

For further information please refer to the regulations at  

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2015/1693 

Separate general guidance on the requirement of the regulations is available at: 
www.gov.uk/government/publications/smoke-and-carbon-monoxide-alarms-explanatory-
booklet-for-landlords 

 

 

 

Page 43

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2015/1693
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/smoke-and-carbon-monoxide-alarms-explanatory-booklet-for-landlords
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/smoke-and-carbon-monoxide-alarms-explanatory-booklet-for-landlords


This page is intentionally left blank



HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP          
15 NOVEMBER 2022 
          
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Stuart Penny, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public Health, 

Regulation and Housing 
 
Reason for Report and Recommendation: To provide Members with the revised 
fees and charges for the discretionary functions provided under the HRA. The Council 
has not increased the fees and charges for these services for some years and they 
require updating. 
 
Recommendations:  
 

1. That Cabinet approve the revised discretionary fees and charges for 
2022/23 as set out in Annexes 1, 2 and 3 

 
2. That Cabinet approve an annual Consumer Prices Index (CPI) inflation 

adjustment (within the range 2 – 10%) for discretionary fees and charges 
to be applied on the 1st April every year (in addition to the in-year 
recommendations set out in Annexes 1, 2 and 3) 

 
Financial Implications: Work undertaken by Mid Devon Housing (MDH) and other 
services on behalf of MDH is funded through the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  
Fees and charges relating to discretionary, largely administrative activity have not 
been increased for some years due to other priorities and the relatively low 
[...]
 the current fee cannot be 
justified and may be why it has attracted limited uptake in recent years. Instead, 
we are recommending an £8.00 charge plus VAT should a customer wish to 
utilise MDH to obtain plans on their behalf, potentially as part of a wider 
transaction.  
 

2.3 No increase is proposed to the fee for missed visits as a balance to continue to 
reduce the level of missed visits whilst maximising recovery rates where a 
charge is subsequently made. Wasted visits will continue to be calculated 
against the current, in-year hourly rate which is specific to the type of visit and 
the amount of time wasted. 
 

2.4 Going forward, it is recommended that all discretionary fees and charges be 
adjusted by CPI inflation on the 1st April every year. It proposed that in order to 
ensure exceptional index rates are reviewed before the implementation of the 
annual increase then an adjustment will only be applied automatically where 
the index rate is between 2 – 10%. Any proposal to introduce an adjustment 
above or below this range will require a specific decision of Cabinet. 

 
3.0 Recommendations  

 
3.1 That Cabinet approve the revised discretionary fees and charges for 2022/23 

as set out in Annexes 1, 2 and 3. 
 

Page 47



3.2 That Cabinet approve an annual CPI inflation adjustment (within the range 2 – 
10%) for discretionary fees and charges to be applied on the 1st April every year 
(in addition to the in-year recommendations set out in Annexes 1, 2 and 3). 

 
 
Contact for more Information: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public 
Health, Regulation and Housing snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk or Mrs Claire Fry, 
Operations Manager for Housing Management cfry@middevon.gov.uk  
 
Circulation of the Report:  
 

Cllr Stuart Penny, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Members of the Homes PDG 
Leadership Team 
Corporate Management Team 
Service/Operations Managers 
Legal Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48

mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:cfry@middevon.go
[...]
7.60 

 

 

WC seat  
 

£ 
29.84 

 
20% 

£ 
5.97 

£ 
35.81 

 

 

P
age 51



Annex 3: HRA Charges for Use of Mid Devon Housing Common Room at Westfield Road 
 

 
Hours 

Charge from 2022 
£ 

1 hour 10.00 

1.5 hours  15.00 

2.0 hours 20.00 

2.5 hours 25.00 

3.0 hours 30.00 

3.5 hours 35.00 

All Day 50.00 

 
* If the booking event is attended by at least 50% Council tenants there will be no charge, an attendance sheet will need to be provided before or after 

the event.  
 

P
age 52



 
 

HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP          
15 NOVEMBER 2022         
  
MID DEVON HOUSING DRAFT POLICY RELATING TO TENANT USE OF CLOSED 
CIRCUIT TV (CCTV) & CAMERA DOORBELLS  
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Stuart Penny, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public Health, 

Regulation and Housing  
 
Reason for Report & Recommendation: A new draft policy setting out the conditions 
associated with the granting of permission for tenants to install closed circuit television 
systems (CCTV) and camera doorbells in or on their property is presented to 
Members. This has been developed on the basis that such a policy would provide 
greater clarity to stakeholders and ensure that those tenants fitting such systems were 
doing so lawfully, recognising the obligations on tenants to ensure compliance. 
 
Recommendation: The PDG recommends that Cabinet recommend to Council 
the adoption of the Tenant CCTV and Camera Doorbell Policy attached in Annex 
1. 
 
Financial Implications: The activity of the landlord service, known as Mid Devon 
Housing (MDH) is accounted for within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The 
HRA is ring fenced and subject to specific financial controls. 
 
Budget and Policy Framework: There are no direct budget implications arising from 
this policy proposal. The policy framework in respect of the Regulator for Social 
Housing is set out in section 1 of this report. 
 
Legal Implications: The Housing Act 19
[...]
on on what remains a legal obligation on the tenant. 

 
2.10 Despite the obligation being on the tenant to comply with relevant legislation, if 

MDH becomes aware that a tenant is failing to meet all relevant legal 
requirement it would be authorised to require the tenant to remove the CCTV 
equipment or the camera doorbell under the policy provisions. 

 
2.11  Those concerned about a particular installation and/ or about being filmed by a 

tenant’s CCTV or camera doorbell are encouraged to speak to the tenant 
responsible in the first instance.  If having done so where appropriate, they 
remain dissatisfied, in line with the new draft policy, they are advised to make 
a complaint to the Council and should also consider making a complaint to the 
Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) and/or the Police. This is because 
such issues are considered to be a private and civil matter. 

 
2.12 The Council will consider any complaints made to the Council in relation to 

CCTV and camera doorbells only if such complaints amount to instances of 
nuisance, annoyance and/or harassment. 

 
3.0 Recommendation  
 
3.1 As a new policy, that the PDG recommends that Cabinet recommend to Council 

the adoption of the Tenant CCTV and Camera Doorbell Policy attached in 
Annex 1. 

 
Contact for more Information: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public 
Health, Regulation and Housing, snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk  
 
Circulation of the Report:  
 
Cllr Stuart Penny, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Members of the Homes PDG 
Leadership Team 
Corporate Management Team 
Service/Operations Managers 
Legal Services 
 
Further information:  
Regulatory framework for social housing:   
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/regulatory-standards-procedures-and-
guidance#regulatory-standards-and-approach  

Page 56

mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/regulatory-standards-procedures-and-guidance#regulatory-standards-and-approach
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/regulatory-standards-
[...]
ww.middevon.gov.uk/your-council/customer-services/customer-feedback-and-complaints/


This page is intentionally left blank



HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP           
15 NOVEMBER 2022 
          
MID DEVON HOUSING SERVICE DELIVERY REPORT 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Stuart Penny, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public Health, 

Regulation and Housing  
 
Reason for Report & Recommendation:  To provide the regular, quarterly update to 
Members on enforcement and other activity undertaken by Mid Devon Housing. 
 
Recommendation: That Members note the report  
 
Financial Implications: The activity of the landlord service, known as Mid Devon 
Housing (MDH) is accounted for with the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The HRA 
is ring fenced and subject to specific financial controls.   
 
Budget and Policy Framework: Policies agreed by the Homes Policy Development 
Group govern the work of the landlord service.  The HRA is funded in large part by 
rental income and therefore maintaining the revenue stream must be a key priority for 
the Housing Service. Nonetheless, this report makes no budget or policy 
recommendations.  
 
Legal Implications: The Housing Act 1985 applies with regard to the management of 
Council housing.  The relationship with tenants is set out in our Tenancy Agreement.  
This details the rights and responsibilities of both parties including those obligations 
relating to repairs.  The tenancy agreement also takes account of other relevant 
legislation including that which amended the original Housing Act, the Localism Act 
2011 and the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.   
 
Following publication of the Social Housing White Paper in late 2020, the Social 
Housing Regulation Bill is currently on its way through Parliament and, once 
implemented, this will impact the regulatory framework for social housing with the aim 
of giving tenants a greater say in service delivery. 
 
Risk A
[...]
a) % 

99.9 99.9    Target 100% - Access issues have been the only reason we haven’t been 
able to reach the 100% target. 

Number of void properties 
at Quarter end 

59 55    75 in total less 9 held for development and unavailable for re-let and 11 
ready being re-let = 55 

 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Medium Term Financial Plan - Options
	Appendix 1 - 2022_23 Budget by Service Unit

	7 Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges 2022/23 and 2023/24
	HDPG 151122 PSH FCs Annex 4 Civil penalties policy v4 draft

	8 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Fees and Charges 2022/23
	9 Mid Devon Housing Draft Policy Relating to Tenant Use of Closed Circuit TV (CCTV) & Camera Doorbells
	10 Mid Devon Housing Service Delivery Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Homes Policy Development Group – 15 November 2022 19 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
15 November 2022 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R J Dolley (Chairman) 

J Cairney, S J Clist, D R Coren, R Evans, 
P J Heal and R F Radford 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

J Bartlett 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) G Barnell 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jill May (Director of Business Improvement and 

Operations), Paul Deal (Corporate Manager for Finance), 
Simon Newcombe (Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing), Claire Fry (Housing Services 
Operations Manager), Mike Lowman (Building Services 
Operations Manager), Andrew Seaman (Member Services 
Manager) and Jessica Rowe (Member Services 
Apprentice) 
 

 
36 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.04.14)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr J Bartlett. 
 
Cllr G Barnell attended via ZOOM. 
 

37 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.04.32)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate 
 

38 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.04.45)  
 
There were no members of the public present 
 

39 MINUTES (0.05.11)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2022 were agreed as a true 
record and duly SIGNED by the Chairman 
 

40 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.05.29)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make 
 

41 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - OPTIONS (0.05.45)  
 



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 15 November 2022 20 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) presenting the updated Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Finance outlined the contents of the report and stated 
that the report was a slimmed down version that was presented to the Cabinet and 
contained significant budget gaps. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 There was no specific service budget for Homes PDG 

 Fees and Charges would be presented in agenda items 7 & 8 

 Action had been taken on a reduction in voids 

 The purchase of two properties (HMO’s) had been approved by Cabinet  
assist with homelessness in the District 

 The Council has to be a responsible landlord 

 An update on the Housing Strategy would be brought forward in January 2023 

 Two modular builds were being undertaken on redundant garage plots 

 The provision of temporary pods for homeless people should be investigated 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

42 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23 AND 2023/24 
(0.41.32)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing providing revised fees and charges for locally set Private 
Sector Housing statutory functions. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report and stated that it presented an update 
to private sector housing fees and charges both for in year and 2023/2024 onwards. 
There was no budget for the fees and charges as they related to enforcement action 
in relation to transgressions from legislation.  
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 There was provision in legislation which allowed charges for enforcement 
action and to set financial penalties 

 Fees must reflect the true cost of providing the service and not provide a profit 

 Financial penalties cannot be set locally and are set out in legislation 

 The numbers of notices issued due to damp in properties would be provided 
after the meeting 

 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. The Cabinet approve the revised locally set fees and charges as set out in 
annexes 1 and 2 

2. That Cabinet approve the revised Policy on the Use of Financial penalties as 
set out in Annex 4 

 
(Proposed by Cllr S J Clist and seconded by Cllr B Evans) 
 



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 15 November 2022 21 

Reason for the decision: To ensure fees are set within the scope of legislation and 
the Enforcement Policy. 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 

43 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23 (1.03.06)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing providing revised fees and charges for discretionary 
functions provided under the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report and stated the HRA had a modest 
budget and 99% came from rents with the levels set by the Government. The 
remaining fees were discretionary. The scope to set fees was quite limited.  
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Fees had not been renewed for a number of years 
 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. The Cabinet approve the revised discretionary fees and charges for 
2022/2023 as set out in annexes 1, 2 and 3 

2. The Cabinet approve the Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation adjustment 
(within range 2 – 10%) for discretionary fees and charges to be applied on the 
1st April every year (in addition to the in year recommendations set out in 
annexes 1, 2 and 3) 

 
(Proposed by S J Clist and seconded by Cllr J Cairney) 
 
Reason for the decision: The Council had not increased the fees and charges for 
these services for some years and they require updating 
 
Notes:  
 

 *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 

 Cllr R Dolley made a personal declaration as he was a trustee of Old 
Heathcote’s Community Centre 

 
44 MID DEVON HOUSING DRAFT POLICY RELATING TO TENANT USE OF 

CLOSED CIRCUIT TV (CCTV) & CAMERA DOORBELLS (1.14.12)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing providing the MDDC Housing draft policy relating to tenant 
use of closed circuit TV (CCTV) and camera doorbells. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report and stated that the new policy was 
required due to the increasing number of requests from tenants. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 15 November 2022 22 

 Concerns from neighbours on the use of CCTV and them being intrusive 

 Legislation on the use of such camera’s must be adhered to 

 Legal duty towards vulnerable tenants 
 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED: 
 

1. That Cabinet recommends to Council the adoption of the Tenant CCTV and 
Camera Doorbell Policy as set out in annex 1 

 
(Proposed by Cllr S J Clist and seconded by Cllr P J Heal) 
 
Reason for the decision: To provide greater clarity to stakeholders and ensure that 
those tenants fitting such systems were doing so lawfully 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

45 MID DEVON HOUSING SERVICE DELIVERY REPORT (1.30.08)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report from the Corporate Manager for 
Public Health, Regulation and Housing providing the regular quarterly update on 
enforcement and other activity undertaken by Mid Devon Housing. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report and stated that it contained the regular 
service delivery report for Q2 and covered tenancy housing management and 
building repairs. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 From April 2024 the Government were setting a new set of measures for all 
housing providers who would be required to report on tenant satisfaction 
measures 

 How best to approach debt, work across different departments managing 
multiple debt and applying early detection 

 Concerns regarding the increase in possession orders and if this was 
attributed to tenants in financial need 

 The Housing service worked alongside the corporate debt team to identify 
households in multiple debt 

 There was earlier informal engagement with tenants to understand the nature 
of their debt issues 

 The financial reasons why voids were kept empty for a period of time instead 
of being re let 

 The small number of frauds 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

46 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (1.52.36)  
 
Members NOTED the items listed in the work programme for the next meeting.  
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.10 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


